of the developed products and platforms or on a straight-line basis over the
estimated useful life.

The amortization profile is determined based on a business case, and
the amortization base comprises both existing and expected orders. An
estimated useful life of usually no more than 10 years is attached to the
amortization profile, adjusted according to the investment amount. The
amortization profile is reevaluated on an annual basis.

All development projects are evaluated to ensure that future earnings
justify the carrying amount. An annual impairment test of the individual
development project will ensure this, in which the discounted expected
cash flow is compared with the carrying amount. Ongoing projects are
discounted with a WACC of 13-15% after tax, and finished projects are
discounted with a WACC of 11-13% after tax.

Sensitivity analysis
An increase in the WACC percentage of 1% will decrease the discounted
value of the projects, but they will all remain within the carrying amount.

CONSOLIDATED12.	 PROPERTY, PLANT, AND EQUIPMENT

							   Property, plant,
						   Fixtures and	 and equip-
				   Land and	 Plant and	 fittings, tools	 ment under
	 DKK thousand		  buildings	 machinery	 and equipment	 construction 	 Total

	 Cost at 1 March 2017	 457,044	 365,182	 101,744	 62,554	 986,524
	 Foreign currency translation adjustments	 0	 (1,055)	 (1,929)	 0	 (2,984)
	 Transfers	 6,816	 51,280	 501	 (58,597)	 0
	 Additions	 17,599	 30,896	 16,746	 21,278	 86,519
	 Disposals	 (373)	 (6,089)	 (3,815)	 0	 (10,277)
	 Cost at 28 February 2018	 481,086	 440,214	 113,247	 25,235	 1,059,782
	 Depreciation and impairments at 1 March 2017	 195,007	 243,213	 85,681	 0	 523,901
	 Foreign currency translation adjustments	 0	 (935)	 (1,321)	 0	 (2,256)
	 Depreciations	 13,002	 25,669	 7,393	 0	 46,064
	 Disposals	 (50)	 (4,947)	 (3,645)	 0	 (8,642)
	 Depreciations and impairments at 28 February 2018	 207,959	 263,000	 88,108	 0	 559,067

	 Carrying amount at 28 February 2018	 273,127	 177,214	 25,139	 25,235	 500,715

	 Depreciated over	 10-50 years	 3-20 years	 3-7 years

	 Cost at 1 March 2017	 378,745	 123,104	 71,506	 10,950	 584,305
	 Transfers	 6,816	 1,117	 501	 (8,434)	 0
	 Additions	 17,599	 9,664	 8,962	 14,207	 50,432
	 Disposals	 (373)	 (3,787)	 (1,800)	 0	 (5,960)
	 Cost at 28 February 2018	 402,787	 130,098	 79,169	 16,723	 628,777
	 Depreciations and impairments at 1 March 2017	 116,708	 96,465	 63,187	 0	 276,360
	 Depreciations 	 13,002	 9,050	 3,983	 0	 26,035
	 Disposals	 (50)	 (2,645)	 (1,800)	 0	 (4,495)
	 Depreciations and impairments at 28 February 2018	 129,660	 102,870	 65,370	 0	 297,900

	 Carrying amount at 28 February 2018	 273,127	 27,228	 13,799	 16,723	 330,877

	 Depreciated over	 10-50 years	 3-10 years	 3-7 years

34   NOTES

PARENT COMPANY

NOTES   35

13.	 CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTS

	 DKK thousand	 2018	 2017	 2018	 2017

	 Selling price of construction contracts	 2,152,006	 1,727,396	 1,418,917	 1,254,186
	 Invoiced on account	 (1,914,530)	 (1,561,375)	 (1,319,713)	 (1,223,045)
	 Construction contracts at 28 February	 237,476	 166,021	 99,204	 31,141

	 Recognized as follows:
	 Construction contracts (assets)	 380,739	 287,427	 189,508	 121,304
	 Construction contracts (liabilities)	 (143,263)	 (121,406)	 (90,304)	 (90,163)
	 	 237,476	 166,021	 99,204	 31,141

14.	 CORPORATE TAX PAYABLE
	 Corporate tax payable at 1 March	 5,700	 2,537	 0	 0
	 Tax adjustment regarding previous years	 0	 90	 0	 90
	 Tax for the year/joint taxation contribution	 20,000	 29,378	 20,225	 22,847
	 Corporate tax paid during the year	 (30,796)	 (3,189)	 (24,875)	 (863)
	 Transferred to intra-group balances	 5,188	 (23,116)	 4,650	 (22,074)
	 Corporate tax payable at 28 February	 92	 5,700	 0	 0

	 Recognized as follows:
	 Corporate tax receivable	 (3,268)	 (219)	 0	 0
	 Corporate tax payable	 3,360	 5,919	 0	 0
	 	 92	 5,700	 0	 0

15.	 DEFERRED TAX
	 Deferred tax at 1 March	 131,727	 133,435	 117,756	 121,060
	 Foreign currency translation adjustments	 136	 (44)	 0	 0
	 Adjustment for the year	 10,290	 (1,664)	 3,659	 (3,304)
	 Deferred tax at 28 February	 142,153	 131,727	 121,415	 117,756

	 Recognized as follows:
	 Deferred tax asset	 (1,384)	 (1,028)	 0	 0
	 Deferred tax liabilities 	 143,537	 132,755	 121,415	 117,756
	 	 142,153	 131,727	 121,415	 117,756

	 Deferred tax relates to:
	 Intangibles	 86,348	 89,727	 78,154	 79,785
	 Property, plant, and equipment	 34,806	 30,622	 20,135	 19,442
	 Current assets	 21,611	 21,700	 23,365	 21,563
	 Liabilities other than provisions	 (612)	 (10,322)	 (239)	 (3,034)
	 	 142,153	 131,727	 121,415	 117,756

	 Expected timeframe for elimination of deferred tax liabilities:
	 0-1 year	 16,089	 31,958	 13,993	 32,595
	 1-5 years	 76,808	 71,773	 58,660	 66,853
	 >5 years	 49,256	 27,996	 48,762	 18,308
	 	 142,153	 131,727	 121,415	 117,756

CONSOLIDATED PARENT COMPANY

36   NOTES

16.	 PREPAYMENTS

	 DKK thousand	 2018	 2017	 2018	 2017

	 Insurance premiums	 679	 664	 508	 513
	 Rent	 938	 553	 938	 553
	 Tax on real property	 519	 517	 445	 443
	 IT licenses, short term	 4,262	 3,657	 4,262	 3,657
	 Other prepayments and deferred charges	 999	 2,061	 655	 1,492
	 Prepayments at 28 February	 7,397	 7,452	 6,808	 6,658

17.	 EQUITY
	 Capital stock consists of:
	 1 stock at MDKK 18.
	 The capital stock has remained unchanged during the preceding five years.
	 The Company does not hold any own shares at the Balance Sheet date. 	Buying or selling own shares have not taken place during the
	 financial year, either.

18.	 WARRANTY PROVISIONS

	 DKK thousand	 2018	 2017	 2018	 2017

	 Warranty provisions at 1 March	 12,179	 9,993	 12,179	 9,993
	 Used during the year	 (9,347)	 (6,779)	 (9,347)	 (6,779)
	 Unused warranty provisions, reversed	 (1,033)	 (48)	 (1,033)	 (48)
	 Provisions for the year	 9,973	 9,013	 9,973	 9,013